
ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT 
1. FILE NAME:  Head House Parks Facility FILE # 16-047-372 
2. APPLICANT:  City of St. Paul - Parks and Recreation  HEARING DATE: June 30, 2016 
3. TYPE OF APPLICATION:   Nonconforming Use Permit - Change         
4. LOCATION:  258 Mill St, south of the intersection of Mill St. and Walnut St. 
5. PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  062822310021, Section 6 Town 28 Range 22 Riparian Rights In 

And Over That Area Described As Com At The Most Sly Cor Of Lot 1 Blk 1 Upper Landing Urban 
Village Th N 42 Deg 06 Min 59 Sec E Along The Sely L Of Sd Blk 1 A Dist Of 60.09 Ft Th S 47 
Deg 53 Min 01 Sec E A Dist 

6. PLANNING DISTRICT:  9 PRESENT ZONING:  T3M, FW 
7. ZONING CODE REFERENCE:  §62.109(c) 
8. STAFF REPORT DATE: June 22, 2016 (Revised June 29, 2016) BY: Josh Williams 
9. DATE RECEIVED:  June 14, 2016 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION:  August 13, 2016 
 
 
 
A. PURPOSE:  Change of nonconforming use from a trail/interpretive center to a parks facility with 

broader use (including a mobile kitchen and use for events along with trail/interpretive center) 
B. PARCEL SIZE:  12632 sq. ft. 
C. EXISTING LAND USE: G-Parks/Rec. Facility 
D. SURROUNDING LAND USE:   

North: Multifamily residential (T3M)  
East: Multifamily residential (T3M) 
South: Mississippi River 
West: Multifamily residential (T3M)  

E. ZONING CODE CITATION:  §62.109(c) authorizes the planning commission to allow a 
nonconforming use to change to another use permitted in the district in which the existing 
nonconforming use is first allowed, or a use permitted in a district that is more restrictive than the 
district in which the existing nonconforming use is first allowed, or permit another, related 
nonconforming use at the same location upon making certain findings (see Section H below). 

F. HISTORY/DISCUSSION:  In 2007, the Planning Commission approved a reestablishment of 
nonconforming use for the building as an interpretive center and restaurant. The use as an 
interpretive center was established, but the facility was never used as a restaurant prior to the 
expiration of the approval. In 2011, a site plan was approved for the facility and sewer and water 
service connections, bathrooms, and a prep kitchen were constructed. Also in 2011, the Planning 
Commission approved a reestablishment of nonconforming use and a conditional use permit for 
use of the facility as a reception hall. The use was not established prior to expiration of the 
approvals. Based on discussions between Parks and Recreation and zoning staff, it was 
determined that the facility has been in continuous seasonal use as an interpretive center since 
the use was established in 2007. Based on this determination, the applicant is seeking a change 
of nonconforming use rather than a reestablishment of nonconforming use.  

G. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION:  The District 9 Council had not made a 
recommendation as of the date of this report. 

H. FINDINGS: 
1. Due to the location in the FW floodway district, any use of the subject property is considered 

nonconforming, including both the current and proposed uses. Both the current and proposed 
uses are allowed in the underlying T3M traditional neighborhood district.  

2. The applicant, the Saint Paul Department of Parks and Recreation (“Parks”), is seeking to 



Zoning Staff Report 
16-047-372 
Page 2 of 3 
 

establish the subject property as a parks facility. The property is owned by City of Saint Paul 
Housing and Redevelopment Authority (“HRA”), and operated by Parks under the terms of a 
Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) between Parks and the HRA. Amendment of the 
MOU as needed to allow for use of the property as proposed should be a condition of 
approval. 

3. Residential uses are located within 100 feet of the facility. Parks is the applicant and will be 
responsible for operation of the facility, but food service and events may be provided by 
vendors on a contractual basis. Any contracts with vendors should specify times and nature of 
activities to occur. The timing and nature of activities to occur at the facility should be 
consistent with the proximity to residential properties, at the discretion of the Director of Parks. 
Approval of all vendor contracts for the facility by the Director of Parks should be a condition of 
approval. 

4. The Head House is comprised of the historic Head House and Sack House, the lone 
remaining structures from the Harvest States grain storage and transfer complex. The 
structure is partially built on pilings set in the river, and was previously used to transfer grain 
between rail cars and barges. A permit for reestablishment of nonconforming use of the 
property as a restaurant and interpretive center was approved in 2007. However, the use as a 
restaurant was not established within two years and the nonconforming use permit for a 
restaurant became invalid by action of Zoning Code §61.105. The use of the structure as an 
interpretive center was established and has continued on a seasonal basis to the present time. 

5. In 2011, the Head House and Sack House were rehabilitated, and new sewer and water 
service connections, bathrooms, and a prep kitchen were added. Rehabilitation included flood-
proofing of the structure to an FP-4 standard, including construction with water-resistant 
materials and the development of a flood emergency response plan. To ensure the continued 
consistency of the proposed use with FEMA floodplain regulations and City code, prohibition of 
any permanent modifications to the property which do meet FP-4 standards and the filing of a 
modified flood emergency response plan with the Department of Safety and Inspections 
should be a condition of approval. Any equipment or furnishings associated with day-to-day or 
event use of the facility must be readily removable.   

6. Section 62.109(c) states:  The planning commission may allow a nonconforming use to 
change to another use permitted in the district in which the existing nonconforming use is first 
allowed, or a use permitted in a district that is more restrictive than the district in which the 
existing nonconforming use is first allowed, or permit another, related nonconforming use at 
the same location if the commission makes the following findings: 
a. The proposed use is equally appropriate or more appropriate to the neighborhood than the 

existing nonconforming use.  This finding is met. The original use of the property was as 
part of a grain storage and shipment terminal. This use included the presence of 
machinery and perishable grain without any known flood-proofing measures, and was 
subject to flood damage. The proposed use includes flood-proofing and is therefore more 
appropriate for a location in the FW Floodway district. 

b. The traffic generated by the proposed use is similar to that generated by the existing 
nonconforming use.   This finding is met. Though the proposed use is nonconforming in 
regard to a floodway location, it is allowed in the underlying zoning district. The parks 
facility is intended primarily to serve existing park users. The facility is already used 
occasionally for park events. Events may become more frequent under the proposed use.     

c. The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of development in the immediate 
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.  This finding is 
met. The proposed use as a parks facility is allowed in the underlying T3M traditional 
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neighborhood district. The proposed use allows continued reuse of an historic structure 
which helps define the character of the surrounding area. Subject to floodproofing 
measures, the use does not endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

d. The use is consistent with the comprehensive plan. This finding is met. Reuse of the City 
House is consistent with the Upper Landing Urban Design Master Plan, which was 
adopted by the City Council in 2001, and is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
Framework Principles of the Urban Design Master Plan include Preserve and enhance 
heritage resources and Broaden the mix of uses. 

 
 

I. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the 
Change of nonconforming use from a trail/interpretive center to a parks facility with broader use 
(including a mobile kitchen and use for events along with trail/interpretive center) subject to the 
following additional condition(s): 
1. Any permanent modifications to the structure, including installation of equipment, must meet 

the FP-4 floodproofing standard. Any other equipment or furniture must be readily removable. 
2. The applicant must file an updated flood emergency response plan with the Department of 

Safety and Inspections. The plan must include a designated site manager for flood response 
purposes, and must address the removal of any equipment or accessory structures associated 
with the site. An updated flood emergency response plan shall be filed annually on an ongoing 
basis.  

3. Contracts for third-party/vendor operation of the facility should specify hours of operation and 
type and frequency of events. The Director of the Saint Paul Department of Parks and 
Recreation must approve all contracts. 

4. A site plan must be approved for the proposed use. Any future, substantial changes to the 
exterior layout of the site shall require approval by the Zoning Administrator. 
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Date: 6/27/2016 
 
Josh Williams 
Senior City Planner 
St. Paul Planning & Economic Development 
1400 CHA 25 W 4th Street 
St. Paul, MN 55102 
 
Re: DNR Comments on Zoning File #16-047372 - 254-258 Mill Street 
 
 
Josh: 
 
DNR has reviewed St. Paul Zoning File #16-047372, an application by the St. Paul Department of 
Parks & Recreation for City review of a change of nonconforming use from a trail/interpretive center 
to a parks facility with broader use at 254-258 Mill Street. 
 
It appears that the application is consistent with past discussions that the City of St. Paul has had 
with DNR floodplain staff on what is allowed in the floodway. Please include a condition on the 
revised CUP that requires an update to the site’s Flood Response Plan for any changes or updates 
that are made to the CUP. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Jenifer Sorensen 
East Metro Area Hydrologist 
DNR Central Region 
1200 Warner Road 
St. Paul, MN 55106 
651-259-5754 
jenifer.sorensen@state.mn.us 
 
 
cc: Ceil Straus, DNR Floodplain Program 
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